EQUILON

s ENTERPRISES LLC

Shelt & Texsoo Waorking Together
March 25, 2002 ﬁtzp

4 >
Livermore-Pleasanton Fire Department (05?(-
4550 East Avenue
Livermore, CA 94550
RE: EQUILON ENTERPRISES L1.C / Equiva Services LLC dba SHELL OIL PRODUCTS US

Dear Sir or Madam:

The Shell purchase of Texaco’s interest in Equilon Enterprises LLC and Equiva Services LLC has been
approved by government authorities and was completed in early February.

Please be advised that effective March 1, 2002, Equilon Enterprises LLC and Equiva Services LLC will begin
doing business as (DBA} “Shell Oil Products US.” Since Equilon Enterprises LLC will remain the owner and/or
the responsible Party of remediation activities at 318 South Livermore Avenue, Livermore, California, no
changes are needed or requested for permits.

If you have any questions please contact Ms. Karen Petryna at 559.645.9306.

Yours truly,

T RiIPP 2B

Karen Petryna
Sr. Environmental Engineer
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March 25, 2002

Ms. Julie Wyman
Livermore-Pleasanton Fire Department
4550 East Avenue

Livermore, CA 94550

Shell Oil Products US GRASP Site Report
318 South Livermore Avenue, Livermore, California

Dear Ms. Wyman:

Enclosed, please find the site report for the site investigation conducted at 318 South Livermore
Avenue, Livermore, California, on September 13, 14, 17, and 18, 2001 in association with the
Groundwater Assessment Program (GRASP) initiated by Shell Oil Products US (Shell). The
purpose of the investigation was to obtain the site data necessary to develop a site conceptual
model, including the depth to groundwater, direction of groundwater flow, potentizl release
sources, and the distance to and direction of the nearest water supply well.

Groundwater was encountered at approximately 40 feet below ground surface at the site. The
direction of groundwater flow based on the groundwater contour map generated from site data is
to the northwest. Four monitoring wells (MW-5 through MW-8) were installed during the
investigation, as indicated on the attached boring logs/well completion diagrams.

Groundwater grab samples were collected and analyzed for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and
xylenes (BTEX), and for fuel oxygenates (including methyl-tertiary-butyl ether [MTBE], ethyl
tert-butyl ether [ETBE), diisopropy! ether [DIPE], tert butyl alcohol [TBA], tertiary amyl methyl
ether [TAME]) by U.S. EPA Method 8260B. As indicated on the attached certified analytical
reports, MTBE was detected in the groundwater sample from well MW-7. Soil samples were
also collected for analysis from selected intervals. MTBE was not detected in any of the soil
samples.

Based on information provided in the “Geotracker” database maintained by the California State
Water Resources Control Board, the nearest active water supply well is located 1192 feet
northeast of the site (California Water Service Co. Well 12-01 - 03S/02E-09P01 M), as shown on
the attached map and printouts from the database.



Please call if you have any questions or comments concerning the enclosed report.

Sincerely,
IT Corporation

=

Timothy L. Ripp, R.G. 6745
Project Geologist

Enclosure -~ Site Report — 318 South Livermore AVenue, Livermore, California



Distribution

Ms. Isabel Mejia

Shell Oil Products US
2255 N. Ontario Street
Burbank, California 91504

Chuck Headlee

Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region

1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400

QOakland, CA 94612

Mr. Scott Seery

Alameda County
Environmental Health Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

IT Corporation Project Files — Job No. 830053.00000062
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CERTIFICATION/DISCLAIMER



CERTIFICATION/DISCLAIMER

This report is intended for the sole and exclusive use of Equiva Services LLC and not for
the benefit of others and should not be used or relied upon by others. The findings set
forth in this report are limited to those specifically expressed in the report. No other
representations or warranties are given by IT Corporation (IT) and no additional
conclusions should be reached or representations relied upon other than those expressly
stated in the report and as limited by the IT Terms and Conditions.

The statement, opinions, and conclusions presented in this report are based solely on the
services performed by IT and its subcontractors, as described in this report, and the scope
of work established for the report by the Equiva Services LLC budgetary and time
constraints and the terms and conditions of IT's agreement with Equiva Services LLC. In
performing these services and preparing this report, IT relied upon work and information
provided by others, including public agencies, whose information is not guaranteed by
IT.



SUMMARY OF SURVEY AND DEPTH-TO-WATER DATA
Shell-Branded Service Station
318 South Livermore Avenue

Livermore, California

DEPTH

TO GW
WELL ELEVATION | WATER | ELEVATION

DESIGNATION | GAUGING DATE| LATITUDE | LONGITUDE | TOC (FT.) {FT.) {FT.)
MW-5 12/08/2001| 37.68081469| -121.7661814 495.47 38.95 456.52
MWV-6 12/08/2001| 37.68077680| -121.7657671 497.57 38.90 458.67
MwW-7 12/08/2001| 37.68068407| -121.7660437 495.58 38.05 457.53
MW-8 12/08/2001| 37.68081090| -121.76625G8 494.90 38.35 456.55

Grasp/318 S. Livermore/Tabie 1
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ATTACHMENT A
RECEPTOR SURVEY FINDINGS



GeoTracker Page 1 of 1
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Well and LUFT site positions are approximate. Locational accuracy will improve as state agencies and responsible parties obtain and
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Luft Report Page 1 of 1

Regulatory History

SHELL (LIVERMORE) Regional Board - Case #: 01-1354

318 LIVERMORE AVE § SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2) - (CTH)

LIVERMORE , CA 94550 Local Agency (lead agency) - Case #: 1976

(Show this Site on Map) ALAMEDA DEPT OF ENVIR. HEALTH - (UNK)

Water Systermn Name Water System ID Well Name Common Well Name Dist To
CALIFORNIA WATER SERVICE 0110003 03S5/02E-09P0T M WELL 12-01 1192 Feet
CALIFORNIA WATER SERVICE 0110003 03S/02E-16C01 M WELL 15-01 1306 Feet
CALIFORNIA WATER SERVICE 0110003 035/02E-09Q02  WELL 09-01 1674 Feet
CALIFORNIA WATER SERVICE 0110003 035/02E-09L.01 M WELL 17-01 1961 Feet
CALIFORNIA WATER SERVICE 6110003 035/02E-16B01 M WELL 05-01 2043 Feet

Geotracker Home | Site/Facility Finder | Case Finder | MTBE/Case Reports

Tatan:Hnnnternnlrae amrenlh An menv b mnetoa Tl ccralTa o nan 1L .1 2d_MArnAn4niAaann . " '
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Well Report Page 1 of 1

Well Report

CALIFORNIA WATER SERVICE CO (LIVERMORE)
WELL 12-01

State Well Number: 03S/02E-09P01 M

{Show This Well on Map)

Well Details | Geographic Information | DHS Water Quality Data | PWS Detailed Information

Lo me

WELL 12-01 (03S/02E-09P01 M)

Source Origin Status
Groundwater Unknown
Treatment Method Treatment Phase
No Treatment/Non Applicable Water

16 LUFT Site(s) Estimated to be Within 1/2 Mile Proximity of this Well
e List These LUFT Sites

Geotracker Home | Site/Facility Finder | Case Finder | MTBE/Case Reports

httos://zeotracker.swrch.ca.gov/reports/well.asp?global 1d=W0600110003&assiened name=_. 12/17/01




Well Report Page 1 of 1

Geographic Information

CALIFORNIA WATER SERVICE CO (LIVERMORE)
WELL 12-01

State Well Number: 035/02E-09P01 M

{Show This Well on Map)

Well Details | Geographic lnformation | DHS Water Quality Data | PWS Derailed Information

Nearest Physical Address: Elevation of well:
Unknown Unknown

Geographic Information

Latitude: Longitude:

37.683334685 -121.7620142

Projection: Datum:

Geographic Projection North American Datum 1983
Estimated error in Location: Method:

96 feet PTOOL

Source of Data:

ETAK Geocoding Class 1 Block Match - Street Segment Exact Address Match

Geotracker Homie | Site/Facility Finder | Case Finder | MTBE/Case Reports

httne://eentracker swreh.ca sovirenorts/well oen asn?elahal id=WNANMT 10NN Kraccioned n 12117



~ Public Water System Information Page 1 of 1

Public Water System Information

CALIFORNIA WATER SERVICE CO (LIVERMORE)
WELL 12-01

State Well Number: 035/02E-09P01 M

{Show This Well on Map)

Well Details | Geographic Information | DHS Water Quality Data | PWS Dewiled Information

Public Water System
CALIFORNIA WATER SERVICE CO

Water System Address: PWS Class:
195 SN ST Community Water System (CWS})

LIVERMORE, CA 945504350

Ownership/Regulation

Ownership:

Private - Investor Owned, Mutual Water Company, Cooperative, Association.
Regulating Entity: Service Area:

State Residential Area
Date Entered System: System Status:
3/24/1992 Active
Deactivation Date: Last Revised:

4//8//1998

Connection Information

Number of Service Connections: Population Served:
15792 53540

» List all wells for this Public Water System
Geotracker Home | Site/Facility Finder | Case Finder | MTBE/Case Reports

https://geotracker.swrcb.ca.gov/reports/well pws.asp?global id=W0600110003&assigned n... 12/17/01



Well Report Page 1 of 1

Well Report

CALIFORNIA WATER SERVICE CO (LIVERMORE)

WELL 15-61
State Well Number: 035/02E-16C01 M - (Associated GAMA Information)

(Show This Well on Map)

Welt Details | Geographic Information | DHS Water Quality Data | PWS Detailed Information

Local Name

WELL 15-01 (03S/02E-16C01 M)

Source Origin Status
Groundwater Unknown
Treatment Method Treatment Phase
No Treatment/Non Applicable Water

9 LUFT Site(s) Estimated to be Within 1/2 Mile Proximity of this Well

Geotracker Home | Site/Facility Finder | Case Finder | MTBE/Case Reports

hitns://geotracker.swrch.ca.gov/renorts/well.asn?elobal id=W0600110003&assiened name=._. 12/17/01




Well Report Page 1 of 1

Geographic Information

CALIFORNIA WATER SERVICE CO (LIVERMORE)

WELL 15-01

State Well Number: 035/02E-16C01 M - (Associated GAMA Information)
(Show This Well on Map)

Nearest Physical Address; Elevation of well:
Unknown Unknown

Geographic Information

Latitnde: Longitude:
“37.677044885 -121.7640043
Projeciion: Datum:
Geographic Projection North American Datum 1983
Estimated error in Location: Method:
96 feet PTOOL

Source of Data:
ETAK Geocoding Class 1 Block Match - Street Segment Exact Address Match

Creotracker Home | Site/Facility Finder | Case Finder | MTBE/Case Reports

https://geotracker.swrcb.ca.cov/reports/well geo.asp?global 1d=W0600110003&assiened n... 12/17/01




Public Water System Information Page 1 of 1

Public Water System Information

CALIFORNIA WATER SERVICE CO (LIVERMORE)

WELL 15-11

State Well Number: 035/02E-16C01 M - (Associated GAMA Information)
(Show This Well on Map)

Well Details | Geographic [nformation | DHS Water Quality Data | PWS Derailed Information

Public Water System
CALIFORNIA WATER SERVICE CO

Water System Address: PWS Class:
195 SN ST Community Water System (CWS)
LIVERMORE, CA 94550-4350

Ownership/Regulation

Ownership:
Private - Investor Owned, Mutual Water Company, Cooperative, Association.

Regulating Entity: Service Area:
State Residential Area
Date Entered System: System Status:
3/24/1992 Active
Deactivation Date: Last Revised:
4//8//1998

Connection Information
Number of Service Connections: Populatio rved:
15792 53540

e List all wells for this Public Water System
Geotracker Home | Site/Facility Finder | Case Finder | MTBE/Case Reports

hitne-//oentracker swreh ca gnvirennrte/well nwre aan?olahal 1 A=W0OANNT 1NNNILaccioned n 12/17M1



Well Report Page 1 of 1

Well Report

CALIFORNIA WATER SERVICE CO (LIVERMORE)
WELL 09-01

State Well Number: 035/02E-09Q02 M

{Show This Well on Map)

Well Details | Geographic Information | DHS Water Quality Data | PWS Detailed Information

Local Name

WELL 09-01 (03S/02E-09Q02 M)

Source Origin Status
Groundwater Unknown
Treatment Method Treatment Phase
No Treatment/Non Applicable Water

13 LUFT Site(s) Estimated to be Within 1/2 Mile Proximity of this Well
® List These LUFT Sites

Geotracker Home | Site/Facility Finder | Case Finder | MTBE/Case Reports

SA—UTINENANT 1TNANNTDY Prnamiceamd  saeam— 1M1 77/0
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Well Report

Page 1 of 1

Geographic Information

CALIFORNIA WATER SERVICE CO (LIVERMORE)
WELL 69-01

State Well Number: 035/02E-09Q02 M

{Show This Well on Map}

Weil Details | Geographic information | DHS Water Quality Data | PWS Detailed Information

Nearest Physical Address: Elevation of well:
Unknown Unknown

Geographic Information

Latitude: Longitude:

37.681686874 -121.759191

Projection: Datum:

Geographic Projection North American Datum 1983
Estimated error in Location: Method:

730 feet PTOQL

Source of Data:
ETAK Geocoding Class 1 Block Match - Street Segment Exact Address Match

Geotracker Home | Site/Facilitv Finder | Case Finder | MTBE/Case Reports

httne-ffoentracker swreh ca sav/rennrte/well oen aenZelohal 1 d=WOANNT 10NN L accioned n

12717/



Public Water System Information Page 1 of 1

Public Water System Information

CALIFORNIA WATER SERVICE CO (LIVERMORE)
WELL 0901

State Well Number: 035/02E-09Q02 M

(Show This Well on Map)

Well Details | Geozraphic Informarion | DHS Water Quality Data | PWS Detailed Information

Public Water System
CALIFORNIA WATER SERVICE CO

Water System Address: PWS Class:
195 SN ST Community Water System (CWS)

LIVERMORE, CA 94550-4350

Ownership/Regulation

Ownership:
Private - Investor Owned, Mutnal Water Company, Cooperative, Association.

Regulating Entity: Service Area:
State Residential Area
Date Entered System: System Status:
3/24/1992 Active
Deactivation Date: Last Revised:
4/18//1998

Connection Information

Number of Service Connections: Population Served:
15792 53540

e List all wells for this Public Water System
Geotracker Home | Site/Facility Finder | Case Finder | MTBE/Case Reports

httnes Hlvantennlrar catrenh an emxriemesmetn hcrall i cmnaPalahal JAIITAZNANT 1TNANNADY Pennnl e ad - R A R N7t |



Well Report Page 1 of |

Geographic Information

CALIFORNIA WATER SERVICE CO (LIVERMORE)

WELL 17-01

State Well Number: 03S/02E-09L01 M - (Associated GAMA Information)
{Show This Well on Map)

Well Details | Geographic Information | DHS Water Quality Data | PWS Detailed Information

Nearest Physical Address; Elevation of well:
Unknown Unknown

Geographic Information

Latitude: Longitude:

37.685685315 -121.7627092

Projection: Dratum:

Geographic Projection North American Datum 1983
Estimated error in Location: Method:

96 feet _ PTOOL

Source of Data:

ETAK Geocoding Class 1 Block Match - Street Segment Exact Address Match

httne-//oaatrankar cuarmrrh ra cavfranarte/uwrall mean aon?olahal A=WANANNT 1NNNTI Lracciimad n 1217/



Well Report Page 1 of 1

Well Report

CALIFORNIA WATER SERVICE CO {(LIVERMORE)

WELL 17-01

State Well Number: 03S/02E-091.01 M - (Associated GAMA Information)
(Show This Well on Map)

Well Details | Geographic Information | DHS Water Quality Data | PWS Detailed Information

Local Name

WELL 17-01 (035/02E-09L01 M)

Source Origin Status
Groundwater Upknown
“Treatment Method Treatment Phase
No Treatment/Non Applicable Water

12 LUFT Site(s) Estimated to be Within 1/2 Mile Proximity of this Well
# List These LUFT Sites

12/17/01

httns://eeotracker. swrch_ca govirenorts/well asn?elohal 1d=W0&A0N1 10NN R agcioned name=




Public Water System Information Page 1 of 1

Public Water System Information

CALIFORNIA WATER SERVICE CO (LIVERMORE)

WELL 17-01

State Well Number: 035/02E-09L01 M - (Associated GAMA Informanion)
(Show This Well on Map)

Well Details | Geographic Information | DHS Water Quality Data | PWS Derailed Information

Public Water System

CALIFORNIA WATER SERVICE CO

Water System Address: PWS Class:

195 SN ST Community Water System (CWS)
LIVERMORE, CA 94550-4350

Ownership/Regulation

Ownership:
Private - Investor Owned, Mutual Water Company, Cooperative, Association.

Regulating Entity: Service Area:
State Residential Area
Date Entered System: System Status:
3/24/1992 Active
Deactivation Date: Last Revised:
4//8//1998

Connection Information

Number of Service Connections: Population Served:
15792 53540

» List all wells for this Public Water System

Geotracker Home | Site/Facility Finder | Case Finder | MTBE/Case Reports

hitne /foentracker cwrrh ra onvirennrte/well nwe asn?olahal 1 A=WNAONT 10NN Rraccioned n 12/17/01



Well Report Page 1 of 1

Well Report

CALIFORNIA WATER SERVICE CO (LIVERMORE)

WELL 05-01
State Well Number: 035/02E-16B01 M - (Assoctated GAMA Information)

{Show This Well en Map)

Data | PWS Detailed Information

Well Derails | Geographic Information | DHS Water Quali

Local Name

WELL 05-01 (03S/02E-16B01 M)

Source Origin Status
Groundwater Unknown
Treatment Method Treatment Phase
No Treatment/Non Applicable Water

4 LUFT Site(s) Estimated to be Within 1/2 Mile Proximity of this Well
o List These LUFT Sites

Geotracker Home | Site/Facility Finder { Case Finder | MTBE/Case Reports

htines laantranl-ar oneal na anvivannrtefrall acn?alrhal G A=WNAANNT 1NONTY Lraceiomad nomo= 12/17im



Well Report Page 1 of 1

Geographic Information

CALIFORNIA WATER SERVICE CO (LIVERMORE)

WELL 05-01

State Well Number: 035/02E-16B0| M - (Associated GAMA Information)
{Show This Well on Map)

Well Details | Geographic Information | DHS Water Quality Data { PWS Detailed Information

Nearest Physical Address: Elevation of well:
Unknown Unknown

Geographic Information

Latitude: Longitude:

37.676229822 -121.7603392

FProjection: Datum:

Geographic Projection North American Datum 1983
Estimated error in Location: Method:

96 feet PTOOL

Source of Data:
ETAK Geocoding Class 1 Block Match - Street Segment Exact Address Match

Geotracker Home | Site/Facility Finder | Case Finder | MTBE/Case Reports

htna-lloentracker swreh ca sovirenarte/well oen asn?olohal id=WOANOT 10003 assioned n... 12/17/01



Pubhc Water System Information Page 1 of 1

Public Water System Information

CALIFORNIA WATER SERVICE CO (LIVERMORE)

WELL 05-01

State Well Number: 035/02E-16B0t M - (Associated GAMA Information)
{Show This Well on Map)

Public Water System
CALIFORNIA WATER. SERVICE CO

Water System Address: PWS Class:
195S N ST Community Water System (CWS)

LIVERMORE, CA 94550-4350

Ownership/Regulation

Ownership:
Private - Investor Owned, Mutual Water Company, Cooperative, Association.

Regulating Entity: Service Area:
State Residential Area
Date Entered System: Systemn Status:
3/24/1992 Active
Deactivation Date: Last Revised:
4//8//1998

Connection Information

Number of Service Connections: Population Served:
15792 53540

e List all wells for this Public Water System

Geotracker Home | Site/Facility Finder | Case Finder | MTBE/Case Reports
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ATTACHMENT B
EXCERPTS FROM ADJACENT FACILITY FILE REVIEWS




CASE CLOSURE SUMMARY
Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program

I. AGENCY INFORMATION Date: August 10, 1995

Agency name: Alameda County-HazMat Address: 1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy
City/State/Zip: Alameda, CA 94502 Phone: (510) 567-6700
Responsible staff person: Eva Chu Title: Hazardous Materials Spec.
IT. CASE INFORMATION

Site facility name: Livermore Ave. Shell
Site facility address: 318 S. Livermore Ave, Livermore 94550

RB LUSTIS Case No: N/A Local Case No./LOP Case No.:~ 1976
URF filing date: 12/15/89 SWEEPS No: N/A '
Responsible Parties: Addresses: Phone Humbers:
Shell 0il Co. P.0O. Box 5278 510/675-6168
Attn. Dan Kirk Concord, CA 94520
Tank Size in Contents; Cloged in-place Date:
No: gal.: or removed?:

1l 500 Waste 0il Removed August 1987

2 5,000 Gasoline Removed 12/5/89

3 5,000 Gasoline Removed 12/5/89

4 8,000 Gasoline Removed 12/5/89

5 8,000 Gasoline Removed 12/5/89

ITII. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION

Cause and type of release: Possible piping leak.
Site characterization complete? YES
Date approved by oversight agency: 5/25/95

Monitoring Wells installed? Yes Number: 4
Proper screened interval? Yes, at the time of installation (36.0 to 517
bgs)

Highest GW depth below ground surface: 28.10° Lowest depth: below screen
Flow direction: §SW to NW

Most sensitive current use: Resgidential

Are drinking water wells affected? No Aquifer name: Mocho Subbasin

Is surface water affected? No Nearest affected SW name: NA

Off-site beneficial use impacts (addresses/locations): None

Report (s) on file? YES Where is report(s) filed? Alameda County
1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy
Alameda, CA 94502

Page 1




Treatment and Disposal of Affected Material:

Material Amount Action (Treatment Date
{include units}) or Diaposal w/destination)

Tank 5 USTs Erickson, in Richmond 8/89, 12/5/98
Piping

Free Product

Soil 404 cy W. Contra Costa L.F. in Richmond 12/8% to 1/50

40 cy Aerated and left onsite
Maximum Documented Contaminant Concentrations - - Before and After Cleanup
Contaminant Soil (ppm) Watexr (ppb)
Before After? Before After
TPH (Gas) 870 13 ND 90
TPH (Diesel)
Benzene ND .11 ND 7.4
Toluene 1.3%2 ND ND ND
Ethylbenzene .87 ND ND .6
Xylenes 16 .41 ND 1.2
0il & Grease 87
Heavy metals Total Pb 69° 3.3 ND
Soluble Pb 6.1°
Qther 1,1,1 TCA .140 NA
NOTE: 1 from sample A, taken Dec 15, 1982

2 from piping sample
3 from stockpile soil

Comments (Depth of Remediation, ete.):

See Section VII, Additional Comments, ete...

IvV. CLOSURE

Does completed corrective action protect existing beneficial uses per the
Regional Board Basin Plan? YES

Does completed corrective action protect potential beneficial uses per the
Regional Board Basin Plan? YES

Does corrective action protect public health for current land use? YES
Site management regquirements: MNone

Should corrective action be reviewed if land use changes? YES
Monitoring wells Decommissioned: 0, pending site closure

Number Decommissioned: 0 Number Retained: 4

List enforcement actions taken: None

List enforcement actions rescinded: NA

Page 2



V. LOCAL AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE DATA

Name: Eva Chu Title: Haz Mat Specialist

Signature: }ASZU&jJUN,- Date: slanlqy”

Reviewed by

Name: Jennifer Eberle Title: Haz Mat Specialist
Signature: Date: éh’//’j7éf-

Name: Ju et’Shin . Title: Sr. Haz Mat Specialist
Signature: <7 Date: éﬁ/ﬁ??ﬁ?s‘

VI. RWQCE NOTIFICATION

Date Submitted to RB: %’IH\G“’ RB Response: /f}pfﬁfﬂ\ﬁ*j

RWQCB Staff Nam vin Graves Title: AWRCE

Signature: Date: ?%1(AS/

VII. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATA, ETC.

This site is currently an active service station with three 12,000 gallon
gasoline USTs, and one 550-gallon waste oil UST.

A 550-gallon steel waste oil UST was removed in August 1987 and replaced
with a 550-gallon fiberglass tank. See Fig 1. The steel UST was rusted
and pitted, but no obvicus holes were noted. Two scil samples collected in
native soil at 8 and 11’ depths detected up to 87 ppm TOG and 140 ppb
1,1,1-TCA. (1,1,1-TCA detected in soil is below EPA’s PRG level, and
should pose no human health risk). See Table 1. TPH-D, BTEX, and other
chlorinated hydrocarbons were not detected. Analysis for semi-volatile
compounds were not conducted. The stockpiled soil was only analyzed for
total and soluble lead, detecting 69 ppm and 6.1 ppm, respectively.
However, there is no documentation available as to the disposition of the
stockpiled soil, or whether the pit was overexcavated.

On February 27, 1589 four soil borings, S-A thru S-D, were advanced around
the tank gasoline complex. See Fig 2. Soil collected from each boring did
not detect TPH-G or BTEX. See Table 2. In March 1989 soil was collected
from the backfill material around the £fill pipe of the regular leaded
gasoline tank, detecting 37,000 ppm TPH-G, 320, 2,300, 700, and 5,400 ppm
BTEX, respectively, 550 ppm total lead and 42 ppm soluble lead.

Page 3
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Figure 2. Monitoring Well Locations, Ground Water Elevation Contours, Benzene Concentrations in Ground
Water - February 28, 1995 - Shell Service Station WIC #204-4380-0303, 318 South Livermore Avenue,

Livermore, California

5613-006.af
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Tablé\A L{' Analytic Results for Ground Water - Shell Service Station WIC #204-4380-0303, 318 South Livermore Avenue
Livermore, California '

Well ID TPH-G B E '
& Sampling Depth ) T X Lead
Frequency Date to Water < parts per billion (pg/L) N
MW-1 06/21/90 42.69 <30 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3
(2nd & 4th  10/02/90 44.75 <30 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3
Quarters) 09/02/92 --- - e - - —
11/13/92 '
01/25/93 47.47 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3
05/27/93 31.09 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
05/27/93"F 31.09 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0'5 -
09/21/93 13.67 <50 <0.5 <0.5 . <05 <05
12/09/93 33.84 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 .
06/20/94 37.81 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 .
02/28/195 - 28.82 <50 <0.5 . <050 %05 L20S G e
MW-2 06/21/90 42.15 <30 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <03
(2nd & 4th  10/02/90 44.18 <30 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3
Quarters)  09/02/92 Dry
11/13/92 Dry . .
01/25/93 47.14 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3
05/27/93 31.48 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/21/93 33.31 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -
12/09/93 32.82 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
06/20/94 35.88 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/28/95 = - 2820 <50 T <05 LS <0§ . i ”
MW-3 06/21/90 42.07 <30 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3
(2nd & 4th  10/02/90 44.15 <30 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3
Quarters) 09/02/92 Dry --- - - --- — -
11/13/92 Dry
01/25/93 47.02 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/27/93 2958 50 6.8 5 1.9 <g:§, <

— Table 2 continues on next page —
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Table'%.' L’t Analytic Results for Ground Water - Shell Service Station WIC #204-4380-0303, 318 South Livermore Avenue
Livermore, California (continued) : '

Well ID TPH-G B E
& Sampling Depth ! X Lead
Frequency  Date to Water * parts per billion (ug/L) >
09/21/93 33.79 80 2.3 09 1.0 0.9 -
09/21/937F 33.79 90 2.3 0.9 0.9 4.0
12/09/93 32.85 90 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
12/09/93% 32.85 80 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
06/20/94. 35.81 90 7.4 <0.5 <0.5 <05
06/20/94™% % <0.5 1.2
- 02/28/95 . <50 0.8 s T
02/28/95%% <50 Q05 208 i
MW-4 06/21/90 42.21 <30 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <03
{(2nd & 4th  10/02/90 44.27 <30 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3
Quarters)  05/02/92 50.61 63 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3.3
09/02/92° 50.61 67 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
11/13/92 Dry
01/25/93 47.40 <350 <0.5 <0.5 <0.
01/25/93%° 47.40 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <g§ :gg :;
05127193 32.54 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/21/93 33.55 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/09/93 33.65 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
06/20/94 35.46 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/28/95° 0 29:31 <50 o <05 08 T 08T e
Trip 09/02/92 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Blank 01/25/93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3
05/27/93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
09/21/93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/09/93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
06/20/94 _ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/28/95 ' <50 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 0.8

— Table 2 continues on next page —
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Shell Station

Livermore, CA.

PROJECT NAME/LOCATION:

318 S Livermore Ave.

Joe

PROJECT BORING

NUMBER: 89-042 NUMBER: MW-3 | SHEET 1 OF 2
CONTRACTOR: DRILLING

PC Exploration IncC. METHOD: 6.5" HSA
DRILLER: DRILLING

RIG: Mobile B 80

e o e T MM

LAND OWNER: Don Osche START DATE: 5/30/90 COMPLETED: 5/30/90
TIME: TIME:
S NlBC|SI
AUILO|AN GENERAL
MMOUI|MT DEPTH| DESCRIPTION OF MATERIALS PID | OBSERVATION
pelwN PV ] (ft.) AND CONDITIONS (ppm) NOTES
L E T |L A -
E R S|EL Surface:Asphalt g
0 —H Gravel: brown, course, silty, r—
— dry. — 0 NO
— -— PETROLEUM
- — ODOR
MW3| 25 5.0 5§ — Gravel: brown, course, poorly [—
/Al 29 |to — graded, dry. ' GP — O "
44| 7.0 s |
10 —{ silty Gravel: brown, moderate-f— "
— 1y graded, dry. — 0
MW3| 6 15.0 15 — 5ilt: brown, stiff, clayey, — 0 "
/Ci 9 to — slightly moist. —
13j17.0 — —
‘ 20 — Silt: brown, stiff, clayey, — 0 "
—|{ slightly moist. —
MW3| & 25.0 25 — Silt: brown, stiff, clayey, — 0O "
1 /sE] 15 [ 27.0 —i moist. —
20 — —
MW3| 7 30.0 30 — Silt: brown, stiff, clayey, - 5 FAINT
/F| 13 |to — moist. — PETROLEUM
l 22132.0 — ML ODOR
Field Notes:
Aegis
§s = Split Spoon Sampler, 2.5 OD Environmental
* = Sample Analyzed by Laboratory Consultants
_ctg = cuttings sample

Toaged Bv:

L.Braybrooks



PROJECT NAME/LOCATION: PROJECT BORING
NUMBER: 89-041 NUMBER: MW3 SHEET 2 OF 2
Shell Station
318 S. Livermore Ave. CONTRACTOR: DRILLING
Livermore, CA. PC Exploration Inc. METHOD: 6.5" HSA
DRILLER: Joe DRILLING
RIG: Mobile B 80
LAND OWNER: Don Osche START DATE: 5/30/90 COMPLETED: 5/30/90
TIME: TIME:
S T|S N|BC S I
A YlAULOIJAN GENERAL
M PIMMOU |MT DEPTH| DESCRIPTION OF MATERTALS PID | OBSERVATION
PEPBWNI|PV (ft.) AND CONDITIONS {ppm) NOTES
L L E T |L A
E E R S|EL
sS 30 —| silt: brown, stiff, clayey, |[— S FAINT
— moist. — PETROLEUM
—_ — ODOR
S8 {MW3} 5 35.0 45 — Silt: brown, stiff, clayey, — 5 "
/G| 8 to — moist. —
121 37.0 — ML
— — NO
ctg 40 — clay: brown, stiff, silty, — O PETROLEUM
— moist. — ODOR
* — .
SS | MW3| 10 45.0 45 — Clay: brown, stiff, silty, — O "
/1l 15 |to — wet. —
221 47.0 - —
ctg 50 — clay: brown, stiff, silty, — 0 "
— saturated. —
S5 | MW3}12 55.0 55 — §ilt: brown, sandy, saturated.— O "
/K|l 23 | to MIs
28] 57.0 — -
— TOTAL DEPTH ——
— 55 FT. =
60 — —
Field Notes:
Aegis
Split Spoon Sampler, 2.5 oD Environmental
* = Sample Analyzed by Laboratory Consultants

ctg

~_ N

Cuttings sample

First water encountered @ 45 ft.
Mammeimb+i~an aftrer [ISCS

Logged By: L.Braybrooks
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Figure 2. Monitoring Well Locations, Ground Water Elevation Contours, Benzene Concentrations in Ground
Water - February 28, 1995 - Shell Service Station WIC #204-4380-0303, 318 South Livermore Avenue,

Livermore, California

5613-006.af

04/20/35



Weiss Associates I lg I

Table 1. Ground Water Elevations - Shell Service Station WIC #204-4380-0303, 318 South
Livermore Avenue, Livermore, California

Top-of-Casing Depth to Ground Water
Well Elevation Water Elevation
ID Date {ft above msl) (ft) {ft above msl)
MW-1 06/21/90 496.08 42.69 453.39
09/28/90 44.75 451.33
11/06/90 45.61 450.47
12/07/9%0 45.82 450.26
09/02/92 Dry Dry
11/13/92 Dry Dry
01/25/93 47.47 448.61
05/27/93 31.09 464.99
09/21/93 33.67 462.41
12/09/93 33.84 462.24
06/20/94 37.81 458.27
CO2/2895 o o 28.82 - 467.26
MW-2 06/21/90 495.49 , 42.15 453.34
09/28/90 4418 451.31
11/06/90 44 .98 450.51
12/07/90 45.32 450.17
09/02/92 Dry Dry
11/13/92 Dry Dry
01/25/93 47.14 448.35
05/27/93 31.48 464.01
09/21/93 33.31 462.18
12/09/93 32.82 462.67
06/20/94 35.88 459.61
02/28/95 - 28.20 467.29
MW-3 06/21/90 494,80 - 42.07 452.73
09/28/90 44 .15 450.65
11/06/90 44.93 449 .87
12/07/90 45.56 449.24
09/02/92 Dry Dry
11/13/92 Dry Dry
01/25/93 - 47.02 447.78
05/27193 29.58 465.22
09/21/93 33.79 461.01
12/09/93 32.85 461.95
06/16/94 35.81 458.99
02/28/95 .. ' 28.10 466.70
MW -4 06/21/90 494 .33 42.21 452.12
09/28/90 44 27 450.06
11/06/90 45.12 44921
12/07/90 45.97 448.36

— Table 1 continues on next page —
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Table 1. Ground Water Elevations - Shell Service Station WiC #204-4380-0303, 318 South
Livermore Avenue, Livermore, California (continued)

Top-of-Casing Depth to Ground Water
Well Elevation Water Elevation
ID Date (ft above msl} (ft) {ft above msl)
09/02/92 ' 50.61 443,72
11/13/92 Dry Dry
01/25/93 47.40 446.93
05/27/93 32.54 461.79
09/21/93 33.55 460.78
12/19/93 33.65 460.68
06/20/94 35.46 458.87

0228/95 7 T 2931 - 465.02




Table 2. Analytic Results for Ground Water - Shell Service Station WIC #204-4380-0303, 318 South Livermore Avenue
Livermore, California ’

Well ID TPH-G B E
& Sampling Depth : ! X tead
Frequency Date to Water € parts per billion (ug/L) >
MW-1 06/21/90 42.69 <30 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3
(nd & 4th  10/02/90 44.75 <30 <0.3 <03 <0.3 <0.3 -
Quarters)  09/02/92
11/13/92 -
01/25/93 47.47 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3
05/27/93 31.09 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/27/93"° 31.09 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -
09/21/93 33.67 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/09/93 33.84 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 .
06/20/94 37.81 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <O'5 =
02/28/95 28.82 <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 —
MW-2 06/21/90 42.15 <30 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3
@nd & 4th  10/02/90 44.18 <30 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <03
Quarters)  09/02/92 Dry S
11/13/92 Dry
01/25/93 47.14 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3
05/27/93 31.48 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/21/93 13.31 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 .
12/09/93 32.82 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 i
06/20/94 35.88 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
02/28/95 28.20 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -
MW-3 06/21/90 42.07 <30 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <0.3
(nd & 4th  10/02/90 44,15 <30 <0.3 <03 <0.3 <0.3
Quarters)  09/02/92 Dry
11/13/92 Dry
01/25/93 47.02 <50 <0.5 <0.5
05/27/93 29.58 50 6.8 5 <?j§ © 2:2 <3

S3IBI20SSY ESIOM

— Table 2 continues on next page —



Table 2. Analytic Results for Ground Water - Shell Service Station WIC #204-4380-0303, 318 South Livermore Avenue,

Livermore, California (continued)

Well ID TPH-G B E T X Lead
& Sampling Depth
Frequency Date to Water € parts per billion (ug/L) >
09/21/93 33.79 80 2.3 0.9 1.0 0.9
09/21/93%" 33.79 90 2.3 0.9 0.9 4.0
12/09/93 32.85 %0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/06/93%° 32.85 80 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
06/20/94 35.81 %0 7.4 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
06/20/94° 35.81 90 6.4 0.6 <0.5 1.2
02/28/95 28.10 <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5" _
02/28/95™"  28.10 <50 S0 <05 <05 <0.5 -
MW-4 06/21/90 42.21 <30 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3
(2nd & 4th  10/02/90 44.27 <30 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3
Quarters) 09/02/92 50.61 63 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3.3
09/02/92°% 50.61 67 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/13/92 Dry - ~
01/25/93 47.40 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3
01/25/93%F 47.40 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3
05/27/93 32.54 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/21/93 33,55 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/09/93 33.65 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
06/20/94 35.46 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/28/95 29.31 <50 <0.5 <0.5" <0.5 €05
Trip 09/02/92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Blank 01/25/93 <350 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3
05/27/93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/21/93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/09/93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
06/20/94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/28/95 <50 <0.5 . <0.5 <0.5 <0.5"

— Table 2 continues on next page —

SIBII0SSY SSI9M



Table 2. Analytic Results for Ground Water - Shell Service Station WIC #204-4380-0303, 318 South Livermore Avenue

Livermore, California (continued)

Well ID TPH-G E T

& Sampling Depth % Lead

Frequency  Date to Water ¢ parts per billion (pg/L) y

DTSC NE 680 100°

MCLs 1,750 50
Abbreviations: Notes:

TPH-G = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by Modified EPA Method 8015

B = Benzene by EPA Method 8020

E = Ethylbenzene by EPA Method 8020

T = Toluene by EPA Method 8020

X = Xylenes by EPA Method 8020

Lead = Lead by EPA Method 7421

NE = Not established

--- = Not analyzed

<n = Not detected at detection limits of n ppb

DTSC MCLs = California Department of Toxic Substances Control maximum
contaminant levels for drinking water

dup = Duplicate sample

a = DTSC recommended action ievel; MCL not established

SIJRIDIOSSY SSIAM
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FIGURE 1
MODIFIED AFTER SITE PLAN
PROVIDED BY GETTLER-RYAN,
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m BOR!NG NO. MW-5
5. LIVERMORE w PAGE 10F3
o N PROJECT NO: 830053 CLIENT: EQUIVA
j Mw-5 | & LOGGED BY: RMB DATE DRILLED: 9-13-01 and 9-14-01
® |5 DRILLER: WDC LOCATION: 318 S. LIVERMORE AVE..
g DRILLING METHOD: HSA HOLE DIAMETER: 8"
[ SAMPLING METHOD: CAL MOD HOLE DEPTH: 56.5'
CASING TYPE: SCH 40 PVC WELL DIAMETER: 2"
SLOT SIZE: 0.02" WELL DEPTH: 55.5°
| LOCATION MAP GRAVEL PACK: NO.2 CASING STICKUP: NA
5 2
=B Ek &
wek (8 I5& Sal ekl 2] E LITHOLOGY/REMARKS
COMPLETION 8 00: ok E g = T g Y % i
£8(88 g | ML |83 & | B
e o Asphalt
Il =0 Pl GM | SANDY SILTY GRAVEL: medium brown; 15% fines; 35-40% coarse to
i No 0.0 fine gravet, 25% medium sand; 15% coarse sand; 5-10% cobbles;
. 79 5 ioose
) I
E -
— A 4
'-_' 4T ne Dry
I ] Ne | Dw B
" « | MNo | Mst | GO | 10 &
[ & | No | mst 6
=l S No | Met | DO | 19
I~ ] No | Dmp 24 8
™01, “ | No | Dy | 00 18
¥ a1 Dmp 25
[ .l e ~| no | Dmp | 0O n
- 41
:"_ 4 : No Dmp | 0.0 18 10
- e . Ne Dmp 24
[ 1 Mo Mst | 0.0 35
B s+ | No | Dry LI PP
=== “ 73 No umrr.ml 00 | 28
e + | No |OmpMst 20
= By 8
s _Tal Dy 14
No | Mst | 00 13 ML | CLAYEY SILT: medium to dark brown; low plasticity; trace coarse sand;
ks « | No | Mat 14 minor iron oxide sigining; 10-15% fine sand; stiff
= | Mo Mst | 00 B
B L, | Mo | Mst B e
[ 7] Mo | Met | 00| 15 ML | CLAYEY SILT: light to medium brown; low plasticity; 15-20% fine sand;
s 1 Ne Mst 4 firm to stiff
= « | No | Mst | 00 8 ML | CLAYEY SILT: medium brown; low plasticity; 10-15% fine sand; firm to
B 1 Mo Mst 10 18 stiff
I '__ 7
o y* 8
v 1 No | Mst | OO 10
1 No | mat 10
B ) F =l M Mst | 00 5 20
B 1 no Mst 6 ML | CLAYEY SANDY SILT: medium brown; low plasficity; 20-25% fine sand;
rs . | Mo | Mst | 00 7 trace coarse sand; firm
=% « 7| No Mst 5 92
= 1 No Mst | 0.0 5
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BORING NO. MW-5
PAGE 20F3

PROJECT NO: B30053
LOGGED BY: RMB

CLIENT: EQUIVA
DATE DRILLED: 9-13-01 and 8-14-01

DRILLER: WDC LOCATION: 318 5. LIVERMORE AVE..
DRILLING METHOD: HOLE DIAMETER:
SAMPLING METHOD: HOLE DEPTH:
CASING TYPE: WELL DIAMETER:
SLOT SIZE; WELL DEPTH:
LOCATION MAP See page 1 GRAVEL PACK: CASING STICKUP:
5 2
5 |EE ek E ol B
welk |8 |56 E2 2| E LITHOLOGY/REMARKS
COMPLETION | 2 & mg = EE% 2| =2
£5|8 HEEHE
= o No Msi | 0O H
o 7] Mo | e 10 ML |As above
e Mo Wit 0.0 5
— E I No | Wat T |
B | Mo | wet | 00 | 8 ML | CLAYEY SANDY SILT: medium to dark brown; low plasticity; trace fine
z ¢ ] Mo | we 0 gravel; 20% coarse to fine sand; firm to stiff
(= Ne | Mst | oo ]
i 1 oMo | ma 0
. T No | Mt | oo 18
] Mo | wet 8 ML | SANDY SILT: medium yeliow-brown; low plasticity; 30% coarse to fine
L4 | mNe | wet | Do g sand: stiff
- 1 ome | owet 15
5 Tl oMo | wet [ 00 [ §8 GC |CLAYEY SANDY GRAVEL: gray-brown; 25-30% fines; 36-40% coarse to
-4 | Mo | el u 5 fine gravel; 20% medium to fine sand; 10-15% coarse sand; medium
T R % o+ dense
E 7] % a3
¥ e No | wet | oo | 18 ::ZE
ks a1 No | we 24 3!
Tl . 2 3
o] [ | v | mt|o0o| s CL | SILTY CLAY: medium orange-brown; low plasticity; trace to 10% medium
R | Ne | Mt 12 gand: 10% fine sand: siiff
- .
o ] ne | met | 0o | 4
¥ ] me | ms 5 CL | SILTY CLAY: gray-brown; low plasticity; trace coarse sand; race
3 «7| Mo | Mat | 0O | 5 medium sand; 10-25% fine sand; soft to firm
™ T owe | Mm 6
ey o No | mst | 0O | 7
i 1 Mo | wmm 3
[~ % ] Mo | mat | 00 | 4
N = Mo | Mst 5
% / Mo Mst Do 4
g.% vl Bwi . | SC |Sand lens
No Mt B
A / No | Mst | Dead | 3 CL |As above
Mo | Mt b
e T Ne | Mst 7
B | no | wst 10
i T Mo | ma 3
- == T Mo | Mt 3
"‘% =] T N | wm g
& — T omNe | oms 8
2 —| — Wo | Mat i
T T e | owm ]
— | T M| M 3
= T Ne | Mst 8
=" F =1 v | m r |4 ,é
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PAGE 30F 3

PROJECT NO: 830053
LOGGED BY: RMB

CLIENT: EQUIVA
DATE DRILLED: 9-13-01 and 9-14-01

DRILLER: WDC LOCATION: 318 S. LIVERMORE AVE..
DRILLING METHQD: HOLE DIAMETER:
SAMPLING METHOD: HOLE DEPTH:
CASING TYPE: WELL DIAMETER:
SLOT SIZE: WELL DEPTH:
: ASIN :
LOCATION MAP See page 1 GRAVEL PACK CASING STICKUP
3 2
- e e & ol B
WELL S 156 E & ._.EE T Y/RE S
conrcthon |3g|5E| (B8] £ [EF) 3 E LITHOLOGY/REMARK
r8[88 AT H E
et G = R e ! J CL |As above
] ono | mst 9
T T 7] Mo | wet §
T T T Ne | wer 9
L T Ne | et 14
= ST No | wet 3
o L T Mne | wet 6
T | ] e | we 7 CL |GRAVELLY SANDY CLAY: dark brown; low plasticity; 25% coarse to fine
] — i Mo | Wet 10 gravel; 20% coarse fo medium sand; stiff
[Ta | ] ] we | wet 16
:_g — | ] No | Sat | 00 7 CL | SILTY SANDY CLAY: medium brown; low plasticity; 20-25% fine sand;
] ] Ne | Set 8 10-15% mediurn sand; trace to 10% coarse sand; trace fine gravel;
Bz — No | Sat | 00 | 10 trace coarse gravel; fim to stiff
[ce - e Sat 12
| — | 7] Ne | wet [ o0 | 4
T —— | 7] Ne | wet 5
[ 1 7] No | sa | 00 8
| — T No [ wet g CL | SANDY CLAY: gray-brown to yellow-brown; low plasticity;
] — frigl| No | Wet | 00 | 7 25-35% fine sand; 5-15% coarse to medium sand; trace fine to coarse
el T Sat 12 gravel; firm to stiff
— | i) Mo | wet | DO ] 14 SANDY CLAY (55'): gray-brown; low plasticity; 15-20% fine sand; 15%
— | ] No | Wt 6 CL | medium sand; 10-15% coarse sand; trace to 10% fine gravel; trace
E'*’ d No | Wet | 00 9 coarsa gravel; firm to stiff
B 12

58

BOTTOM OF HOLE=56.5'
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S g BORING NO. MW-6
8, LIVERMORE \.\\ s PAGE 10F 3
b PROJECT NO: 830053 CLIENT: EQUIVA
P ul LOGGED BY: RMB DATE DRILLED: 9-17-01
B DRILLER: WDC LOCATION: 3B S. LIVERMORE AVE..
MW-.B 2 DRILLING METHOD: HSA HOLE DIAMETER; 8"
| = SAMPLING METHOD: CAL MOD HOLE DEPTH: 53.5'
CASING TYPE: SCH 40 PVC WELL DIAMETER: 2"
SLOT SIZE: 0.02" WELL DEPTH: 53.5'
LOCATION MAP GRAVEL PACK: NO.3 CASING STICKUF: NA
3 g
= e =N Bl o | W
WELL S |35 g5 . E =
comrbiion |2 x| B 2 I E : % E LITHOLOGY/REMARKS
£5/88 A S H R

L P H Asphait
. %i - Fill
- 2 2
11§ =] GM | SANDY SILTY GRAVEL: medium brown to gray-brown; 15-20% fines;
[ ¢ T 30% fine gravel; 10-15% coarse gravel; 30-35% sand; irace fo
L T i 10% cobbles; medium dense
=] - — 4
'." L2 Mo | Dy 8
i No | Dry | 0O 15 6
™ | mno | Dry 17
-, .
" 4
| — ]
e P | No Dry 18
— ] b T v |om|os| Iron oxide stalning

- No Dmp 20
— ) — 10
= . o=
e 3] No | Dmp 13
== 4 No | omp| oo | e | ™
= e | No | pmp 19
_— J—
L A 16
= |
= . ML | CLAYEY SANDY SILT: medium to dark brown; low plasticity; 15-20%
[~ e 18 fine sand; trace coarse sand; fim

L]
- b* | No | Dmp 7
__‘ j No | Dmp | 0.0 8
Ne Dmp 8
= 20
- ‘ & 4 j
L -
. -
- H __i 29 LT CLAYEY SANDY SILT: orange-brown; low plasticity; 20-25% fine sand;
L -
ML | firm
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BORING NO. MW-6
Gpmmbaudy PAGE 20F3
PROJECT NO: 830053 CLIENT: EQUIVA
LOGGED BY: RMB DATE DRILLED: 8-17-01
DRILLER: WDC LOCATION: 318 5. LIWERMORE AVE.
DRILLING METHOD: HOLE DIAMETER:
SAMPLING METHOD: HOLE DEPTH:
CASING TYPE: WELL DIAMETER:
SLOT SIZE: WELL DEPTH:
LOGATION MAP $66 200 1 GRAVEL PACK: CASING STICKUP:
= 4
E |E=| |58 Ble| &
WELL -3 — zlE] LITHOLOGY/REMARKS
COMPLETION %’n: %I‘_‘ mg ER gg g .
28|23 |e3|LE g 3|3
= g P ML |CLAYEY SANDY SILT: orange-brown; low piasticity; 20-25% fine sand;
,; firm
-~ & ol no | met 5 | o
—O 1 o | mst| o0 | s
B Z * 71 Mo | wst 5
e -
=3 —
— -] il 26
ot g GC | CLAYEY SANDY GRAVEL: gray-brown; low plasticity; 25-30% fines;
m N o8 30-35% fine gravel; 5-10% coarse gravel; 20% medium to fine sand;
T a 10-15% coarse sand; trace cobbles; medium dense
N . 1 Mo | west n
% = No | mst | 00 | m
B 1 No | mm 3 0
[t -___ CL | SANDY CLAY: medium to dark brown; low plasticity; 25% coarse sand;
= £ a 10% fine to medium sand; trace to 10% gravel
il _ 32
= .
[ N CL |SILTY CLAY: medium brown; low plasticity; 20% fine sand; trace
; a Mo | Mt 4 4 medium sand; firm
"F wNo | wst | 00 5
'// p V Mo Mat [
7 »
i
& R 38
T T ] N | Me CL |SANDY SILTY CLAY: yeliow-brown; low plasticity; 30% fine to medium
[ | | T N | M| o0 sand; trace to 10% coarse sand
B 1 me Wzt
A3 5 — 40
| g — | ]
] — | 42
=T v | 5 | CL |SILTY CLAY: yellow-brown to gray-brown; low plasticity; 10-15% fine
| | No | Mst | 00 | 6 sand; trace to 5% medium sand; firm

/ N:\Logs\B30053%\318Livermore\MW—6—2.dwg Thu,

24/Jon /02  04:37pm lwohigren




m BORING NO. MW-6
B PAGE 3 OF 3

PROJECT NO: 830053 CLIENT: EQUIVA,
LOGGED BY: RMB DATE DRILLED: 8-13-01 and 9-14-01
DRILLER: WDC LOCATION: 318 S. LIVERMORE AVE..
DRILLING METHOD: HOLE DIAMETER:
SAMPLING METHOD: HOLE DEPTH:
CASING TYPE: WELL DIAMETER:
SLOT SIZE: WELL DEPTH:

LOCATION MAP See page 1 GRAVEL PACK: CASING STICKUP:

3 3
5 5| & = Ehb E ol & o
ELL & _zlEl =
compLETION | B & : G 5 2|zc g - % 5 LITHOLOGY/REMARKS
328 |[E3|4E 382

S [ it L B CL |SILTY CLAY: yellow-brown to gray-brown; low plasticity; 10-15% fine

P — ] M | ™ 8 ? sand; trace to 5% medium sand; firm

b= = 46 %

= .

= o

L — [ /

:_5 — bo 1y el As above

el __ No | wet | 00

S . e %

- ’ %

L | 7

| — 54 BOTTOM OF HOLE=53.5'
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m BORING NO. MW-7
S. LIVERMORE \\\ T ] PAGE 10F 3
® = PROJECT NO: 830053 CLIENT: EQUIVA
MW-7 F a LOGGED BY: RMB DATE DRILLED:; 9-17-01
& DRILLER: WDC LOCATION: 318 S. LIWERMORE AVE..
E DRILLING METHOD: HSA HOLE DIAMETER: 8"
= SAMPLING METHOD: CAL MOD HOLE DEPTH: 53.%°
CASING TYPE: SCH 40 PVC WELL DIAMETER: 2"
SLOT SIZE: 0.02" WELL DEPTH: 51.5'
. NO. A :
LOCATION MAP GRAVEL PACK NO.3 CASING STICKUP: NA
5 S
5 |2y =3 2l o | &
WELL |5 |2 E E2|zc 5| £ | £ LITHOLOGY/REMARKS
COMPLETION (B %| & & gl EE §§ % 5
£3|88 ia| SE Bz & | 8
|, * o Asphait and fill
&
L o GM | SANDY SILTY GRAVEL: medium brown; 15-20% fines; 30% fine gravel;
it s 5 10% coarse gravel; 30% sand; trace to 10% cobbles; loose
-, -
i -
- -
= . — 4
'.T' L% | No | Dmp ¢
B 1 wo Dmp | 00 g 6
= il N Dmp 10
-, il
—" a8 —w
- - 8
- v -
18 o] o 7 Hit cobble
y -
- 3 i = —
= = 10 —|
b il , o
I b lll 12 l
= - * 114 ] Cobble still blocking sampler; No product odor in cuttings
= 0 e
M |
i A 16
.. ¥ -
pt
i i
- — 18
W a
pe __ No | Mst | 00 8 ML | CLAYEY SANDY SILT: medium brown; low plasticity; 10-15% fine sand,
=5 ¥ 15 | trace coarse sand; stiff
I i " 120
__— a Z
C_a & ™) 29 L CLAYEY SANDY SILT: medium fo dark brown; low plasticity; 10-
e L] ML | 15% medium to fine sand; 10% coarse sand; trace to 10% gravel; stiff

/  N:\logs\B3DOS3\318Livarmore\MW—7—1t.dwg Thu, 24/Jon/02 O4:41pm lwahigren




IT

BORING NO. MW-T
PAGE 20OF 3

PROJECT NO: 830053
LOGGED BY: RMB

CLIENT: EQUIVA
DATE DRILLED: 8-17-01

DRILLER: WDC LOCATION: 318 5, LIVERMORE AVE.,
DRILLING METHOD: HOLE DIAMETER:
SAMPLING METHOD: HOLE DEPTH:
CASING TYPE: WELL DIAMETER:
SLOT SIZE: WELL DEPTH:
LOCATION MAP Ses page 1 GRAVEL PACK: CASING STICKUP:
-
wo |5 (25| [B5| | lo]
= 5]
CONE S %m %E EE EE gg E 2 LITHOLOGY/REMARKS
5|28 R
Pl -
_E il ML | CLAYEY SANDY SILT: medium to dark brown; low plasticity: 10-
£ S 15% medium to fine sand; 10% coarse sand, trace to 10% gravel; stiff
12
L"_iq y _l" 21 _'
2] ul
— e 26
oo
L ] 28 GC | CLAYEY SANDY GRAVEL: gray-brown; low plasticity: 25-30% fines:
L . 30-35% fine gravel; 5-10% coarse gravel; 20% medium to fine sand;
4 No | Met | oo | 20 10-15% coarse sand, frace cobbles; medium dense
e T me | omm 22
N ] Mo | st L P
=5 -
A
= e 1 = 32 CL |SILTY CLAY: medium brown; low plasticity; 15% fine sand; gray streaks
== 3 . indicative of old contamination; very faint oder in some areas; trace fo
' g y 10% medium to coarse sand; firm
'f No | Mt 4
G 7] st | mst | oo | 7 Lol
' st | et ]
— — 36
] — ] = 38
Tl ] me | st | oo | s As above
o T e | mat i
"‘§ — fei] Na Mt & 40
2 — | —
= ': e 42
= == Tl be | Mm 4 As above
= | =1 v | mt|oo| 7 |¥
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IT

BORING NQ. MW-7
PAGE 30OF 3

PROJECT NO: 830053
LOGGED BY: RMB

CLIENT: EQUIVA
DATE DRILLED: 9-17-01

DRILLER: WDC LOCATION: 318 5. LVERMORE AVE..
DRILLING METHOD: HOLE DIAMETER:
SAMPLING METHOQD: HOLE DEPTH:
CASING TYPE: WELL DIAMETER:
SLOT SIZE: WELL DEPTH:
LOCATION MAP See page 1 GRAVEL PACK; CASING STICKUP:
Z 4
B & = =39 E ol &
WELL 8 |35 = =5l 2
o . § « EE E% E = g E E E LITHOLOGY/REMARKS
FS(28| |G| 4E|E3 %) 3
T wo | wst | oo 7
T T 7] Mo | ot 12 /
i | e / CL | SILTY CLAY: mediurn brown; low plasticity; 15% fine sand; gray streaks
e I i 46 indicative of old contamination; very faint odor in some areas; trace to
- — B 10% medium to coarse sand; firm
g — | /
“-‘T? Il 48 /
] — —
Pl ] — Eoi]| Ne | Wt C CL | SANDY CLAY: yellow-brown; low plasticity; 25% medium to fine sand;
[ | — | ] Me | Wet | 00 | 7 5-10% coarse sand; 10-15% fine gravel; trace coarse gravel, firm to stiff
| ] Ne Wt 10
2= i 50 ?
. Backfllied
with Bantonite /é
L = 54 BOTTOM OF HOLE=53.5'
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Y m BORING NO. MW-8
5. LIVERMORE \:\\ T e PAGE 10F3
°|: PROJECT NO: 830053 CLIENT: EQUIVA
I-] MW~8 | W LOGGED BY: RMB DATE DRILLED: 9-18-01

& DRILLER: WDC LOCATION: 318 S. LIVERMORE AVE..

g DRILLING METHOD: HSA HOLE DIAMETER: 8"

= SAMPLING METHOD: CAL MOD HOLE DEPTH: 51.5'

CASING TYPE: SCH 40 FVC WELL DIAMETER: 2"
SLOT SIZE: 0.02" WELL DEPTH: 51.5'
LOCATION MAP GRAVEL PACK: NO.3 CASING STICKUP: NA
&
| Ee =k ol &
WELL Q |52 = . =
COMBIETION § |5 E 5 :3: E = E % E LITHOLOGY/REMARKS
=) L D
£ 8 =8 fe|Bc |8 5| 3 Logged from cuttings
f - Asphait
: : GM | SANDY SILTY GRAVEL: medium brown to gray-brown; 15-20% fines;
| ) 2 30% fine gravel; 15% coarse graval; 30% sand; 5-10% cobbles
-, v
- —
| -
I~ P — 4
. — B ‘-—|
LI' a =]
I e _| As above
+— o ——
—" 4 ey
e — 8
L)
. | i
]
HY B
s " ] 10 As above
. =
| * = |
._§ - 12
[ 4 14
B | 1 ML |CLAYEY SANDY SILT: medium brown; low plasticity; 15-20% fine sand;
e | trace coarse sand; dry to damp; no product odor
|— = 16
l__‘ — 18
- Pl
]
— —
L = 20 .
B a As above; damp to moist; no product odor; PID=0.0
v i
— ¢ a1 22
-
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BORING NO. MW-8
et PAGE 20F 3
PRCJECT NO: B30053 CLIENT: EQUIVA
LOGGED BY: RMB DATE DRILLED: 9-18-01
DRILLER: WDC LOCATION: 318 S. LIVERMORE AVE..
DRILLING METHOD: HOLE DIAMETER:
SAMPLING METHOD: HOLE DEPTH:
CASING TYPE: WELL DIAMETER:
SLOT SIZE: WELL DEPTH:
LOCATION MAP See page 1 GRAVEL PACK: CASING STICKUP:
Fd g
= | Be Ek & a
& ) Blo| o
WELL S |38 = g £
SRR EXTO é x| & E E 2 E = % : % E LITHOLOGY/REMARKS
£8|23 e | WL (83| 6| 8
| ..::‘ e
E Ll
L= ey
_'E -~ 24
__g | ) ML | As above; moist; no product odor; PID=0.0
1
— S 26
2 B
N _ 28 GC | Gravel present: indicative of GC layer, found in the other three borings
- b
—a" 4 —
= - 30
| 2 -
4
_— T
. ] 32 CL | SILTY GLAY: light brown; low plasticity; 15% fine sand, trace fine gravel;
N - trace to 10% medium coarse sand; moist; no product odor; PID=0.0
L L
7 '}%Jy
5 / No | Mst | 00 5 | a4 CL |SILTY CLAY: medium brown to light brown; low plasficity; gray streaks;
A Sit Mst | 00 10 15-20% fine sand
15
e 36
| — 38
52 _ No | Mst | 00 | & As above; medium brown; no gray streaks
_ No Mst 00 12
-_ :5 . No Mst | 0D 15 40
i
— | T 42
S _—_ 44

/  N:\Logsh\B3I0053\318Livermore\MW-8-2.dwg Thuy,

24/Jon/02 04:50pm Iwohigren




1T

BORING NO. MW-8
PAGE 3 0OF 3

PROJECT NO: 8300563
LOGGED BY: RMB

CLIENT: EQUIVA
DATE DRILLED: 8-18-01

g Dpl b e e b e Eo b o T ot o d bbbt ad

DRILLER: WDC LOCATION: 318 S. LWERMORE AVE..
DRILLING METHOD: HOLE DIAMETER:
SAMPLING METHOD: HOLE DEPTH:
CASING TYPE: WELL DIAMETER:
SLOT SIZE: WELL DEPTH:
|LOCATION MAP See page 1 GRAVEL PACK: CASING STICKUP:
= -
5 |5 =6 i
WELL o (5= -4 P E 2
B TR § | & E i E & § £ % 5 LITHOLOGY/REMARKS
28|95 |&2|BE |85 8|3
__ : .,_. Z CL | As above; no gray streaks; moist; no product odor; PID=0.0
L — [ 46 %
_g — - 48 %
= — o %
|~ 50 Z
o) %
B 52 BOTTOM OF HOLE=51.5'
| 54
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ATTACHMENT D
WELL DEVELOPMENT INFORMATION




zhe¢"group

WELL DEVELOPMENT DATA SHEET

' 6 '
Project#: m Well #: — Development Method Used: { Q
Site Address: 5[8 DTW (feet): : (TOCQ) 32 &5 (TOB) w

. ét,gg??@(zag) DTL (feet): ————— (TOC) =———— (TOB) __ /
4 ,‘Qﬁz__.# £E CA Purge Vol (10 Casings): ()7.:3 o3 gah _| ZAiE a j_dBO}

Time "Depth Gallons Measurements Comments: (odor, clarity, grain size, etc.)
begin end to water | to bottom | pumped total pH cond | temp turbity ey

243 1859 | 3ISBAZS /5 | o/ 3o st Biaed depeny 51174 foe] ¢ docinde

Mﬁ/o 3 Dr i X ) _d’/._..“.lo"
?;,/5 ‘/_6_’(90 : l (O 0L Y Vina 88 v

?"{9@‘5/'?/0 VL i L4/ ar 2 N L 1.7 4/ A 4‘~‘ ()
?-: 3,6 W@-@-—_@C) s » / LAY [ )AL

A ﬁﬁh e
el
=1
N _
& A =

Completed by / date@‘ao 1



the wgaroup
B30OSE  wens

&

Projecti#:
Site Address:

WELL DEVELOPMENT DATA SHEET

5 48 DTW (feet):

.2

Tdc

e “u« H
Development Method Used: d)
3900000 SURGE Block

<. /L “gggjzgz"& A ) -DTL (feet): (TOC) ==—=—— _ (TOB) / ’
O ERALICE CA Purge Vol (‘IOCasings):_Q'}Q(é‘.,, (gal " > Z G]}
b Time Depth Gallons‘ Measureﬁents Comments: {odor, clarity, grain size, etc.)
|__begin end to water | to bottom | -pumped total pH | cond temp | turbity activity
sy | Ail5aad] o bl (69168 1576 | sostPatenesidtian AJod e
w33 |99 Ll b 2 Lraen] oo W e 0 Onde
B x| ] | 1] ORI : )
A I N A W T.Y ey e Lol ]
A | 11018340036 9.5 B8 ato ot/ S

L

i

Yool

:;g:-;;—‘:

"4 e -

7

Completed by;

date: A 80”/



o
thelds group
WELL DEVELOPMENT DATA SHEET

T |

Project#: _m_ Well #: - i Development Method Used: C9

Site Address: %/ DTW (feet): (TOC)_SE:ij_ (ToB) .5&@;_5"_3@0(
. é;z!&@é/ﬁ@&dﬂ DTL (feet):

(TOC) =———— (TOB)

C ”gm&# £E CHA Purge Vol (10 Casings): ,:Q:Q 2 (gal) I ZAiEQ @ éjg %Z

Time “Depth Gallons Measurements Comments: {odor, clarity, grain size, etc.)
activity
begin end to water { to bottom | pumped total pH cond | temp | turbity
V90 B0\ ARSI | R sz

f i \5-?5 . y ‘ I‘
ﬂ% Z/S/ﬁ”) = {? / GER1-35.6) 377 / ,
120 97205/(5 | /[ | (L @.qamééz - .

“b"—*[l NN

. P

Completed by‘_£7%k date: /CQ (%DQ/




L ]
thewgml‘p
WELL DEVELOPMENT DATA SHEET. . .. - |
Project#: m_ Well #:‘_ﬁ' 8 Development Method Used: Ci) !
Site Address: 5(8 DTW (feet): . (T OCL‘E_@& (TOB) *%EM
. é,-‘,ggg;%g@ag)-on (feet): ———— (TOC) ==——— (TOB)
’ 3y - ﬁ# 2.5 C A Purge Vol (10 Casings)_é’} (;JL{ (gal) I 25159 /r; P“) C’/

Time Depth Gallons Measurements Comments: {odor, clarity, grain size, etc.)
activity

begin end to water | to bottom | pumped | total pH cond | temp | turbity

59_3? 7.qq M4ﬂr‘r s/ ?!(9 7. e f) 53(( x| Oneifay ¢ 25 LA AL 00k
/O@C_. 40% ' MM Noo) L S ” D0oK
/A/O %‘i‘g , T_ 6'/ ﬂlmm Do) Lhrmars /< Hhord A 000
/ORI 1454 b b eeksaolel? ol B dbep) <00/ s bl D0k
 o:3/|dais 10|20 |80 a3 Vinles) lenlRon denoy it 4 Lot Dok

1 )
VAL

(D |
Complete% -/,- date:_/3 "8 O/




ATTACHMENTE
ANALYTICAL DATA FOR GROUNDWATER SAMPLES




IFF Report Number : 22513
Date: 10/9/2001

ANALYTICAL cLc

Regina Bussard

IT Corporation

1921 Ringwood Avenue
San Jose CA 95131

Subject : 4 Water Samples

Project Name : 318 S. Livermore Avenue Livermore, CA
Project Number : 830053-00000002

P.O. Number : 87306783

Dear Ms. Bussard,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained
on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for

sample storage and preservation were followed.

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 2236). If you have any questions regarding procedures
or resulis, please call me at 530-297-4800.

Sincerely,

b

!
i

1

oel Kiff

720 Qlive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




KirF
ANALYTICAL vic

Project Name : 318 S. Livermore Avenue Livermore, CA

Project Number : 830053-00000002

Report Number ;
Date: 10/9/2001

22513

Sample ;. MW-5 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 22513-01
Sample Date :9/18/2001
Method

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ugfl EPA 8260B 10/1/2001
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 10/1/2001
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/1/201
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 10/1/2001
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 10/1/2001
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) <20 2.0 ug/l EPA 8260B 10/1/2001
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) <20 2.0 ug/L EPA 82608 10/1/2001
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) <20 2.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/1/2001
Tert-Butanol <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/1/2001
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 98.6 % Recovery EPA 82608 10/1/2001
4-Bromoflucrobenzene (Surr) 95.3 % Recovery EPA 8260B 10/1/2001

Approved By: Jéél Kiff
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4&95



Kirr
ANALYTICAL Li.c

Project Name : 318 S. Livermore Avenue Livermore, CA

Project Number : 830053-00000002

Report Number : 22513

Date : 10/9/2001

Sample : MW-6 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 22513-02
Sampie Date :9/18/2001
Method
Measured  Reporting Analysis Bate
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EFA 8260B 10/2/2001
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 10/2/2001
Ethylbenzene < (1L.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/2/2001
Total Xylenes < (0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/2/2001
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EFA 8260B 10/2/2001
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) <20 2.0 ug/l EFA 8260B 10/2/2001
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) <20 2.0 ug/L. EPA 8280B 10/2/2001
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) <20 20 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/2/2001
Tert-Butanol <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/2/201
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 88.9 % Recovery EPA 8260B 10/2/2001
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 97.6 % Recovery EPA 8260B 10/2/2001
Vad Wf
k|
Approved By: #- | Kiff H

720 Qlive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4

0

&3



IFF

ANALYTICAL Lic

Project Name : 318 8. Livermore Avenue Livermore, CA

Project Number : 830053-00000002

Report Number :
Date: 10/9/2001

225613

Sample : MW-7 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 22513-03
Sample Date :9/18/2001
Method

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/1/2001
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/1/2001
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/1/2001
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/1/2001
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 1.2 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 10/1/2001
Diisopropyl ether (OIPE) <2.0 20 ug/l EPA 8260B 10/1/2001
Ethyl-t-butyl ether {ETBE) <2.0 2.0 ug/L EPA 82608 10/1/2001
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) <20 20 ug/L EPA 382608 10/1/2001
Tert-Butanol <50 50 ug/L EPA 82608 10/1/2001
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 101 % Recovery EPA 82608 10/1/2001
4-Bromofluorgbenzene (Sum) 97.6 % Recovery EPA 8280B 10/1/2001

Approved By: J : I Kiff w
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-480




I(ll-'r
ANALYTICAL tic

Project Name : 318 S. Livermore Avenue Livermore, CA

Project Number : 830053-00000002

Report Number : 22513

Date: 10/9/2001

Sample ;: MW-8 Matrix ; Water Lab Number ; 22513-04
Sample Date :9/18/2001
Method

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Angalyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 10/2/2001
Toluene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/2/2001
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/2/2001
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 10/2/2001
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/2/2001
Diisopropy! ether (DIPE) <20 20 ug/L EFPA 8260B 10/2/2001
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) <20 2.0 ug/L EPA 82608 10/2/2001
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) <20 2.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/2/2001
Tert-Butanol <50 50 ug/L EPA 82608 10/2/2001
Toluene - d8 {Surr) 102 % Recovery EPA 8260B 10/2/2001
4-Bromafluorobenzene (Surr) 93.4 % Recovery EPA 8260B 10/2/2001

Ao
ul

I
Approved By: J’S?l Kiff
720 Clive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-2974@




Project Name : 318 8. Livermore Avenue

Project Number : 830053-00000002

22513 Quality Control Data - Method Blank

Report Number :

Date :  10/9/2001

22513

Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Paramster Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/2/2001
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/2/2001
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/2/2001
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/2/2001
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/2/2001
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) < 2.0 2.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/2/2001
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) < 2.0 2.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/2/2001
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) <2.0 20 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/2/2001
Tert-Butanol! < 50 50 ugrL EPA 8260B 10/2/2001
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 101 % Recovery EPA 8260B 10/2/2001
4-Bromofluorobenzene {Surr) 105 % Recovery EPA 8260B 10/2/2001

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC

Tl L

Approved By J’A |
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530 %;7

Kiff ‘
-4800



Report Number: 22513
QC Report : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate Date: 10/9/2001

Project Name: 318 8. Livermore Avenue
Project Number : 830053-00000002

Duplicate Spiked

. . Duplicate Spiked Spiked Sample Relative
. . Spike  Spiked Spiked ) Sample Sample Relative Percent Percent
Spiked Sample Spike Dup. Sample Sample ) Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recov. Diff.

Parameter Sample Valus  Level Level Value  Value Units Method Analyzed Recov. Recov. Diff. Limit Limit
Spike Recovery Data
Benzene 22447-01 <050  20.0 19.7 21.0 21.0 ug/lL EPA8260B 10/1/2001105 106 130 70130 25
Toluene 22447-01 <050 200 19.7 21.3 21.2 ug/lL EPA8260B 10/1/2001107 108 0.839 70130 25
Tert-Butano! 22447-01 <5.0 99.9 98.7 99.7 98.8 ug/lL EPA 8260B 10/1/200199.8 100 0.275 70-130 25
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 22447-01 3.3 20.0 19.7 17.8 17.9 ug/lL EPA8260B 10/1/200172.3 74.0 239 70130 25

ol

Approved By: JPQI Kiff w

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




QC Report : Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)

Project Name: 318 S. Livermore Avenue

Project Number : 830053-00000002

Report Number : 22513
Date . 10/9/2001

LCS
L.CS Percent

Spike Analysis Date Percent Recov.

Parameter Level Units Method Analyzed Recov. Limit
Benzene 200 ug/L EPA 8260B  10/1/2001 102 70-130
Toluene 20.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/1/2001 104 70-130
Tert-Butanol 100 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/1/2001 976 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyt Ether 20.0 ugrL EPA 82608 10/1/2001 93.0 70-130

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC

Tt

7
Approved By: {Joel Kiff l

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800
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ATTACHMENT F
ANALYTICAL DATA FOR SOIL SAMPLES




Kl FF Report Mumber : 22579
Date : 10/10/2001
ANALYTICAL .o

Mike Hurd

IT Corporation

1921 Ringwood Ave
San Jose, CA 95131

Subject : 1 Soil Sample

Project Name : 318 S. Livermore Avenue Livermore, CA
Project Number : 830053-00000002

P.O. Number: 97306783

Dear Mr. Hurd,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained
on the following pages. Sample(s) were recsived under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for

sample storage and preservation were followed.

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 2236). If you have any questions regarding procedures
or results, please call me at 530-297-4800.

Sincerely,

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800



KirF
ANALYTICAL 1i.c

318 S. Livermore Avenue Livermore, CA
Project Number : 830053-00000002

Project Name :

Report Mumber :
10/10/2001

Date :

22579

Sample : MW-T {35-35.5" Matrix : Soil L.ab Number : 22579-01
Sample Date :9/17/2001
Method
Measured  Reporting Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < (0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/1/2001
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/1/2001
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 104172001
Total Xylenes <0.010 0.010 mg/kg EPA 8260B 10172001
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.50 0.50 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/1/2001
Diisopropy!l ether (DIPE) < 0.50 0.50 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/1/2001
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) < 0.50 0.50 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/1/2001
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) < 0.50 0.50 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/1/2001
Tert-Butanol <0.50 0.50 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/1/2001
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 82608 10/1/2001
Toluene - d8 (Surr} 98.6 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 10/1/2001
4-Bromofiuorobenzens (Surr) 96.0 % Recovery EPA 8260B 10/1/2001

™

W

Approved By: Jhel Kiff W

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-480



Project Name: 318 S. Livermore Avenue

Project Number : 830053-00000002

22579 Quality Control Data - Method Blank

Report Number :

22579

Date: 10/10/2001

Method
Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8280B 10¢2/2001
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/2/2001
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/2/2001
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/2/2001
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.50 0.50 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/2/2001
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) < 0.50 0.50 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/2/2001
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) < 0.50 0.50 mg/Kg EPA §260B 10/2/2001
Tert-amyl methyl ether {TAME) < 0.50 0.50 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/2/2001
Tert-Butanol < 0.50 0.50 mg/Kkg EPA 8260B 10/2/2001
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/2/2001
Toluene - d8 (Surr) Q7.7 % Recovery EPA 8260B 10/2/2001
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 94.1 % Recovery EPA 8260B 10/2/2001

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC

ot K

A

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-]

Approved By: Jj:;-llKiﬁ !

-4800

H



Report Number : 22379

QC Report : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate Date : 10/10/2001
Project Name: 318 S. Livermore Avenue
Project Number : 830053-00000002
. , Duplicate Spiked '
_ . Duplicate Spiked Spiked . Sample Relative
Spike Spiked Spiked . Sample Sample Relative Percent Percent
Spiked Sample Spike  Dup. Sample Sample Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recov. Diff.
Parameter Sample Value Level Leve Value  Value  Units  Method Analyzed Recov. Recov. Diff. Limit Limit
Spike Recovery Data
Benzene 22428-03 <0.0050 0.0391 0.0393 0.0376 0.0392 mg/Kg EPAB260B 10/2/200196.3 99.8 362 70-130 25
Toluene 22428-03 <0.0050 0.0391 00393 0.0372 0.0387 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/2/200195.4 98.4 317 70-130 25
Tert-Butanol 22428-03 <0.0050 0.195 0.196 0.183 0199 mg/Kg EPA B260B 10/2/200193.7 101 7.86 70-130 25
Methyl-t-Buty| Ether 22428-03 <0.0050 0.0391 0.0393 0.0379 0.0393 mg/Kg EPAB260B 10/2/200197.1 100 297 70-130 25
AN

KiFF ANALYTICAL, LLC

P

Ly

Approved By: Jpel Kiff ||

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800

Lo
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Report Number ; 22579
QC Report : Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) Date: 10/10/2001

Project Name: 318 S. Livermore Avenue
Project Number : 830053-00000002

LCS
LCS Percent

Spike Analysis Date Percent  Recov.

Parameter Level Units Method Analyzed Recov. Limnit
Benzene 0.0398 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/2/2001 96.0 70-130
Toluene 0.0398 mg/Kg EPAB260B 10/2/2001 93.8 70-130
Tert-Butanol 0.199 mg/Kg EPAB8260B 10/2/2001 90.4 70-130
Methyl-t-Buty! Ether  0.0398 mg/Kg EPA8260B 10/2/2001 96.4 70-130

b

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC Approved By: Uoel Kiff !
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800 U
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ATTACHMENT G
WELL SURVEY DATA




Richard A. Wadsworth

Mid Coast Engineers Cii Engineer

. e . Stanley O. Nielsen
\ 4 (.4 :-;I Civil Engineers and Land Surveyors Land Surveyor
) l 70 Penny Lane, Suite A - Watsonville, CA 95076 Lee D. Vaage
“ —~i—2 phone: (831) 724-2580 Land Surveyor
fax: (831) 724-8025 Jeff S. Nielsen
e-mail: v@meel.com Land Surveyor

March 11, 2002

Regina Bussard

IT Corporation

1921 Ringwood Avenue
San Jose, CA 95131

Re: Shell, 318 South Livermore Avenue at Third Street, Livermore, California; SAP
135440, MCE Job No. 02070

Dear Ms. Bussard,

As you requested, on January 17, we surveyed four new monitoring wells located at the
referenced site. Our findings are listed on the attached sheets, expressed in State Plane
Coordinates and Latitude/Longitude.

A notch was cut in the north rim of the PVC casing (TOC) and a cross chiseled in the
north rim of the box (TOB).

Measurements were obtained from conventional survey techniques in combination with
GPS techniques (Code CGPS), using control points AA3815 (HPGN D CA 04 FK) and AA3816
(HPGN D CA 04 FL) as published by NGS/NOAA, and listed on their web site. Latitude and
Longitude as shown were determined from the California Coordinate System, Zone 3, NAD 83
Datum. The accuracy range of the reported information is +/- 5mm. GPS equipment is the
Trimble 5700 system (Code T57).

The benchmark is City of Livermore No. D 30, a city monument at East Avenue and
Fifth Street. Elevation = 501.361 feet, NGVD 29.

Please let me know if you have questions or need additional information.

Yours truly,

OAD /q__

Lee D. Vaage




SHELL
318 South Livermore Avenue at Third Street
Livermore, California

IT GRASP SAP 135440

Project : 02070
Username MCE Date & Time 2:57:37 PM 3/11/02
Coordinate System US State Plane 1983 Zone California Zone 3 0403
Project Datum NAD 1983 (Conus)
Vertical Datum NGVD 29
Coordinate Units US survey feet
Distance Units US survey feet
Elevation Units US survey feet

Point listing
Name Northing Easting Elevation Description
203 2072792.97 6195299 51 495.58 MW7toc
204 2072793.21 6195299.68 495 91 MW7tob
205 2072839.98 61952385 48 494.90 MwWstoc
206 2072840.12 6195238.73 48524 MW8tob
207 2072877.47 6195260.80 485,47 Mw5toc
208 2072877.74 6195260.90 495.84 MWS5tob
218 2072825.65 6195380.00 497.57 MwWé6toc
219 2072825.80 6195380.22 497 .83 MWétob
221 2072524 .49 6195902.17 501.36 BM-D30




SHELL

318 South Livermore Avenue at Third Street
Livermgre, California

IT GRASP SAP 135440

Project - 02070
User name

Coordinate System  US State Plane 1883

MCE Date & Time 2:57:37 PM 3/11/02

Project Datum  NAD 1983 (Conus)
Vertical Datum NGVD 29

Coordinate Units  US survey feet
Distance Units US survey feet
Elevation Units US survey feet

Point listing
Name

203
204
205
206
207
208
218
219

221

Latitude

37.680684067°N
37.680684733°N
37.680810896°N
37.680811295°N
37.680914693°N
37.680915438°N
37.680776801°N
37.680777227°N

37.679969163°N

Longitude

121.766043697°W
121.766043118°W
121.766256757°W
121.766255880°W
121.766181403°W
121.766181069°W
121.765767092°W
121.765766329°W

121.763948828°W

Elevation

495.58
495.91
494.90
495.24
495.47
495.84
497 .57
497.83

501.36

Zone California Zone 3 0403

Description

MWT7toc
MWTtob
MW8toc
MwWS8tob
MWS5toc
MW5tob
MWétoc
MWé6tob

BM-D30



MW-6 &

APPROX. PROPERTY LINE

| — ——
|
APPROX. PROPERTY LNE
| B
E STATION BUILDING
8§
- & MW-5
| S
R
& MW-8 L
\ CONCRETE CURB, GUTTER & SIDEWALK

SOUTH LIVERMORE AVENUE

MONITORING NORTHING AT EASTING AT ELEVATION AT | ELEVATION AT
NORTH RIM PVC|NORTH RIM PVC|NORTH RIM PVC|NORTH RIM BOX
WELL (Toc) (10C) (TOC) (TOB)
MW-5 2072877.47 | 6185260.80 495,47 495.84
MW—6 2072825.65 | 6195380.00 497.57 497.83
MW—7 2072792.97 | 6195299.51 495,58 495,91
MW—8 2072839.98 | 6195238.48 494,90 495,24
NOTES:

1. COORDINATES ARE BASED ON THE CALIFORNIA
COORDINATE SYSTEM, ZONE I, NAD B3.

2. BENCHMARK IS CITY OF LIVERMORE NO. D 30,
A CITY MONUMENT AT EAST AVENUE AND FIFTH
STREET.

ELEVATION = 501,381, NGVD '29,

3. SURVEYED AT THE REQUEST OF THE IT GROUP
IN JANUARY 2002, SAP 135440.

MONITORING WELL LOCATION MAP FOR
SHELL STATION

L

318 South Livermore Avenue gt Third Street
Livermore, California

MID COAST ENGINEERS

CIVIL ENGINEERS AND LAND SURVEYORS
70 PENNY LANE SUITE A WATSONVILLE, CA 95078
(B31) 724—2580

1 hnaﬂl

J08 ND.
SCALE IN FEET 02070

pATE:
o 30 60 MAR. 11, 2002 I

1 OF 1

—e e ———



ATTACHMENT H
PERMITS




4es8 573 T47S P.Bdrsle

IT GROUP SAN JOSE

ZONE 7 WATER AGENCY

5997 PARKSIDE DRIVE PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 84588-5127

' JnLIG—Eﬂ—EBBl 19:53

VOICE (925) 484-2500 x225
FAX (925) 462.3914

i DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION |

| FORAPPLICANT 7O COMPLETE ]

California Coardinates Souree ft .Accumacyv fi.
CCN i CCE m
APN -3

CLIENT _

TYPE OF PROJECT

Weil Construction Geotechnical Investigation
Cathodic Protection I General g
Water Supply L Contaminaton¥/ s
Monitaring ,( =, Wall Deatruction o

PROPOSED WATER SUPPLY WELL UsSE
New Domastic - Replacemeant Domestic

Municipal 5 Irgation 5
Industriat C Other S|
DRILLING METHOD:
Mud Rotary & Ajr Rotary 2 Auger
Cabte r Other T
DRILLER'S LICENSE NO. RESD24L
WELL PROJECTS
Drill Hola Diammr__ﬁ___ in Maximum
Casing Diamutar 2 _in. Depth -JC #
Surface Seal Deptn @£ - 1 f, Number 4 (Hal-F- Hu)-g)
GEOTECHNICAL PROJECTS
Number of Borings Maximum
Hole Diametar & In  Depth 30-50 g
ESTIMATED STARTING DATE _ 7-/0-0/ ESTIMATED
COMPLETION DATE

hereby agme to comply with all raquirements of this permit ang Alameda
Sounty Ordinance No. 73-68.

APPLICANT'S .
SIGNATURE éaéméomﬁf &

[ FOR OFFICE USE |

PERMIT NUMBER 21158
WELL NUMBER 1S/2E 9N4 to N7
APN ng7 0108 009 03

®

PERMIT CONDITIONS
Circled Permit Requiremerits Apply

GENERAL

1. A permit application should be submitted 30 as o amive at -
Zone 7 office five days prior 1o proposen starting date,

2. Submil 1o Zona 7 within 80 days after completion of parmit
work the onginal Depanmam of Water Resources Water W
Drillers Repont or equivaient for well projects, or drilling logs 2
lacation skeich for geotechnical projects.

3. Permil is void If project not begun within 90 days of approy
data.

WATER SUPPLY WELLS

1. Minimum surface ses! thickneas i two inchas of cement

grout placed by tremie.

2. Minimum seal depth is 50 fest for municipal nd industrial we
or 20 feet for domestic and imigation wells uniess 2 lesser dep
is spacially approved,

3. An access pon et least 0.5 inches in dlametar 5 reguired
on the wallhesd for water javal measuremants,

4. Aczampie port ls required on the discharge pipe near tne

weilhead.

GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELLS INCLUDING

PIEZOMETERS

1. Minimum surface seal thickness is two inches of cament g,
placed by tramje, .

2. Minimum seal depth for monitaring wella s the maximum dept

practicable or 20 feet,

GEOTECHNICAL Baexfil bors hole with compacied cuttings o

haavy bentonite and upper wo fest with mpacted materal, Inamea
of known or suspectsd contamination, tremisd camant grout shali bi
uged in place of compacted cutlings.

CATHODIC, Fill hole above anode Z0n€ with concrete placed b
tramie,

WELL DESTRUCTION. See attached.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

Date 8/28/01

BiBsag




